Note: NAIC = National Association of Insurance Commissioners 1 Expected decline in UFR over the period 2018 – 2020. Subsequently, UFR to decline further to 3.65%

Management actions and retained capital generationBenefits

29

29

Group SII ratio to remain within top half of target zone

100%

200%

150%

120%

Recovery

Regulatory

Plan

Retention

Opportunity

Target

201%

• Group Solvency II ratio to remain within top half of

target zone after anticipated changes

- The anticipated changes are expected to increase annual

capital generation by EUR 150 million in the future

• Tier 1 comfortably covers SCR at 166% per 4Q17

• Operating in top-end of target range provides a buffer

to absorb potential impacts as capital frameworks

continue to evolve

• Solvency II ratio is an indicator of overall capital

strength for the Group, but not the main driver for

capital deployment

• Impact of market movements on stock and flow of

capital to be considered in capital deployment strategy

Capital update

4Q17

Capital framework Drivers of ratio

Anticipated

changes

Retained

capital

generation

Management

actions

Framework

changes

+

+

+

+

-

-

/

/

Markets

-

30

Group and unit Solvency II sensitivities

Scenario Group US NL UK

Equity markets +20% +10% +17% +5% -10%

Equity markets -20% -5% -10% -5% +12%

Interest rates +100 bps +12% +12% +8% +12%

Interest rates -100 bps -16% -21% -11% -16%

Credit spreads* +100 bps -2% 0% -2% +13%

Longevity +5% -10% -9% -12% -3%

US credit defaults* ~200 bps -23% -53% - -

Ultimate Forward Rate -50 bps -4% - -12% -

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points)

* Credit spreads excluding government bonds  Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5% * Additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration

• Group Solvency II ratio of 201%

exceeds target zone of capital

management policy

• Sensitivities updated to reflect impact of

US tax reform, changes to hedging

programs and model & assumption

changes

Capital update

31

Downgrade triggers and focus areas1, 2

Financial

strength

rating, outlook

IFRS

profitability3

1. See appendix for details
2. Based on Aegon’s calculations. To be reconciled with the rating agencies